2013 (LTL 4,223 thousand as of 31 December 2013). Therefore, the management of the Company believes that foreign
exchange risk is insignificant.

Monetary assets and liabilities of the Group denominated in various currencies as of 31 December 2013 and 2012 were
as follows:

 2013  2012

 Assets Liabilities  Assets Liabilities

LTL 82,097 75,401  95,091  59,395

RUB 36,011 36,838  38,077  45,027

LVL 1,733 989  1,215  867

PLN 12,680 10,771  26,289  13,319

EUR 80,213 114,664  - 66,480

 212,734 238,663  160,672  185,088

AB CITY SERVICE

CONSOLIDATED AND PARENT COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2013

(all amounts are in LTL thousand unless otherwise stated)

66

30 Financial assets and liabilities and risk management (cont’d)

Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

The following tables demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax (due to change in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities) to a reasonably possible change in respect of currency exchange rate with all other
variables held constant.

EUR held by Russian subsidiaries:

Increase/
decrease in

exchange rate

Effect on the
profit before the

income tax

2013

EUR  + 15.00 % (954)

EUR  - 15.00 % 954

2012

EUR  + 15.00 % (1,078)

EUR  - 15.00 % 1,078

EUR held by Polish subsidiaries:

Increase/
decrease in

exchange rate

Effect on the
profit before the

income tax

2013

EUR  + 15.00 % (2,799)

EUR  - 15.00 % 2,799

2012

EUR  + 15.00 % (5,723)

EUR  - 15.00 % 5,723

Fair value of financial instruments

The Group’s and the Company’s principal financial instruments not carried at fair value are trade and other
receivables, trade and other payables, non-current and current borrowings.

Fair value is defined as the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged between knowledgeable and willing
parties in an arm's length transaction, other than in forced or liquidation sale. The following methods and assumptions are
used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments:

(a) The carrying amount of current trade and other accounts receivable, current accounts payable and current